

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SKILL DEVELOPMENT & ENTREPRENEURSHIP


LOK SABHA


STARRED QUESTION NO. *41

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.07.2016


FLEXI-MOUs

*41 KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE:

Will the Minister of SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP be pleased to state:


(a) whether under the Skill Development Initiative Scheme (SDIS), the Government has signed Flexible Memorandum of Understandings (Flexi-MoUs) with various entities in the year 2014 for imparting employment oriented training to the youth on national level and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether it is a fact that the Flexi-MoUs did not achieve the desired objectives and if so, the details thereof and the reasons therefor; and

(c) the details of training provided and employment given under the scheme during the last two years and the current year, State and year-wise?


ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) IN THE MINISTRY OF

SKILL DEVELOPMENT AND ENTREPRENEURSHIP
(SHRI RAJIV PRATAP RUDY)


(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the table of the house.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (c) OF LOK SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. *41 BY HON’BLE M.P. KUMARI SHOBHA KARANDLAJE REGARDING
‘FLEXI-MOUs ’DUE FOR REPLY ON 20.07.2016.


(a) Government issued policy guidelines for implementation of high employment potential courses for specific needs of Industries through Flexi-MoUs on 31st July, 2014 under various schemes of Directorate General of Training (DGT).The courses under the scheme are designed according to needs of industries.


(b) It is a new scheme and is constantly being reviewed and updated to improve it.


 (c) Details of persons under going training and employed as received from different entities with whom MoUs have been signed are as follows:

• Number of Persons trained & assessed: 740

• Number of persons undergoing training and trained:5748

• Number of persons employed: 3098

 The State wise breakup of number of persons trained, undergoing training and employed under the Skill Development Initiative Scheme (SDIS) are as under :


S.
No.

MoU signed
with

State-wise & year wise
details

Number of
persons trained
and assessed

Number of
persons

undergoing
training &

trained

Number of
persons

employed

 - - -   -
1. JN Tata

Vocational
Training
Institute

Jharkhand 2016 - 37 -

2. Maruti Suzuki
India Limited

Gurgoan,
Ludhiana &
Ahmedabad

- - 40 -

3. Skilled Tailoring
Institute by
Raymond
(STIR)

Uttar
Pradesh

- - - 292

2014-15 266 -

2015-16 227
-

2016-17 69 190

Kolkatta 2014-15 126


- 74

2015-16 41


-

2016-17 11 23

Bihar-Patna 2015-16 - 245 110

2016-17 - 10


4. Apparel
Training &
Design Centre
(ATDC)

Haryana 2015-16 - 509 219

Delhi 2015-16 - 867 292

Rajasthan 2015-16 - 89 31

Punjab 2015-16 - 43 26

Utter
Pradesh

2015-16 - 89 266

2016-17 - 190

Madhya
Pradesh

2015-16 - 508 251

Karnataka 2015-16 - 327 187

Andhra
Pradesh

2015-16 - 136 82

Odisha 2015-16 - 242 145

Gujarat 2015-16 - 183 92

Maharashtra 2015-16 - 22 13

Tamil Nadu 2015-16 - 284 154

Kerala 2015-16 - 196 109

Chhattisgarh 2015-16 - 144 55

Bihar 2015-16 - 542 268

Jharkhand 2015-16 - 182 83

2016-17 - 37 -
West Bengal 2015-16 - 532 314

2016-17 - 23
North-East -  58 35

Total - 740 5748 3098


*******

